

No. 16-1208

FILED
MAY 30 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOURNE VALLEY COURT TRUST,

Petitioner,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Jacqueline A. Gilbert
Howard C. Kim
Diana Cline Ebron
KIM GILBERT EBRON
7625 Dean Martin Dr.,
Ste. 110
Las Vegas, NV 89139

Thomas C. Goldstein
Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Washington, DC 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER..... 1

**I. The Conflict Between The Ninth Circuit And
The Nevada Supreme Court Warrants
Review..... 1**

**II. The Conflict Is Broader Than Wells Fargo
Recognizes. 3**

**II. Wells Fargo’s Defense Of The Ninth Circuit’s
Decision Only Confirms The Need For
Review..... 6**

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	9, 10
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	passim
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....	9, 10
<i>Turner v. Blackburn</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1250 (W.D.N.C. 1975).....	2
<i>United States v. City of New Britain</i> , 347 U.S. 81 (1954).....	7, 8

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 33-1807(B).....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 33-807.....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 33-809.....	5
D.C. Code § 42-1903.13(c)(4)-(5).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 559.208(1)-(9).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3208.....	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 443.320.....	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 443.325.....	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 34-27-4.....	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 34-36.1-3.16(b)(2).....	5
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 51.002-51.....	5
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 82.113(b).....	5

Other Authorities

Defendant Bank of America, N.A.’s Motion for Summary Judgment Against Plaintiff, <i>Evening Sky, LLC v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 14A702578, 2016 WL 8259497 (D. Nev. Aug. 31, 2016).....	3
William E. Eye, <i>Are Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac State Actors? State Action, Due Process, and Nonjudicial Foreclosure</i> , 65 EMORY L.J. 107 (2015).....	9
GRANT S. NELSON ET AL., REAL ESTATE FINANCE LAW (6th ed. 2014).....	2, 3, 8
Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Las Vegas Rental & Repair LLC v. Doyle</i> , No. 15A720926, 2016 WL 8846746 (D. Nev. Dec. 5, 2016)	3
